

In the Supreme Court of the United States

OCTOBER TERM, 1997

---

ARIZONA DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE, PETITIONER

v.

BLAZE CONSTRUCTION COMPANY, INC.

---

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE ARIZONA COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION ONE*

---

**BRIEF FOR THE  
UNITED STATES AS AMICUS CURIAE  
SUPPORTING PETITIONER**

---

SETH P. WAXMAN  
*Solicitor General  
Counsel of Record*

LOIS J. SCHIFFER  
*Assistant Attorney General*

EDWIN S. KNEEDLER  
*Deputy Solicitor General*

ROY W. MCLEESE III  
*Assistant to the Solicitor  
General*

ELIZABETH ANN PETERSON  
SYLVIA F. LIU  
*Attorneys  
Department of Justice  
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001  
(202) 514-2217*

---

---

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Interest of the United States .....	1
Statement .....	1
Summary of argument .....	7
Argument:	
Arizona is not barred by federal law from assessing its transaction privilege tax against the gross proceeds respondent receives under its contracts with the Bureau of Indian Affairs .....	9
I. A non-tribal member's construction contracts with the Bureau of Indian Affairs are subject to the general rule of <i>United States v. New Mexico</i> that a State may tax the proceeds received by a contractor under a contract with a federal agency .....	10
A. <i>United States v. New Mexico</i> establishes a general rule that a State may tax a federal contractor .....	10
B. There is no general exception to the rule of <i>United States v. New Mexico</i> for a non-tribal member's contracts with the Bureau of Indian Affairs to construct roads on Indian reservations .....	12
II. The other grounds for preemption asserted by respondent in the court of appeals are without merit .....	26
Conclusion .....	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Arizona Dep't of Revenue v. Hane Const. Co.</i> , 564 P.2d 932 (Ariz. Ct. App. 1977) .....	11
<i>Blaze Constr. Co. v. Taxation &amp; Revenue Dep't</i> , 884 P.2d 803 (N.M. 1994), cert. denied, 514 U.S. 1016 (1995) .....	18

IV

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>California v. Cabazon Band of Mission Indians</i> , 480 U.S. 202 (1987) .....	13, 17
<i>Carpenter v. Shaw</i> , 280 U.S. 363 (1930) .....	16
<i>Central Mach. Co. v. Arizona State Tax Comm'n</i> , 448 U.S. 160 (1980) .....	9, 15, 17, 21, 22, 24
<i>Cotton Petroleum Corp. v. New Mexico</i> , 490 U.S. 163 (1989) .....	8, 13, 14, 16, 17, 21, 29
<i>County of Oneida v. Oneida Indian Nation</i> , 470 U.S. 276 (1985) .....	15
<i>Department of Taxation &amp; Fin. v. Milhelm Attea &amp; Bros.</i> , 512 U.S. 61 (1994) .....	15, 17
<i>Duro v. Reina</i> , 495 U.S. 676 (1990) .....	13
<i>Mayo v. United States</i> , 319 U.S. 441 (1943) .....	11
<i>Mescalero Apache Tribe v. James</i> , 411 U.S. 145 (1973) .....	14
<i>McClanahan v. State Tax Comm'n</i> , 411 U.S. 164 (1973) .....	16
<i>New Mexico v. Mescalero Apache Tribe</i> , 462 U.S. 324 (1983) .....	8, 13, 14, 16, 17, 18, 20, 21, 23
<i>Oklahoma Tax Comm'n v. Chickasaw Nation</i> , 515 U.S. 450 (1995) .....	12, 13
<i>Ramah Navajo School Bd., Inc. v. Board of Revenue</i> , 458 U.S. 832 (1982) .....	8, 13, 16, 17, 21, 22, 23, 24, 29
<i>Tower Plaza Invs., Ltd. v. DeWitt</i> , 508 P.2d 324 (Ariz. 1973), appeal dismissed, 414 U.S. 1118 (1974) .....	11
<i>United States v. Kagama</i> , 118 U.S. 375 (1889) .....	15
<i>United States v. Mazurie</i> , 419 U.S. 544 (1975) .....	14, 16
<i>United States v. New Mexico</i> , 455 U.S. 720 (1982) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Washington v. Confederated Tribes of Colville Indian Reservation</i> , 447 U.S. 134 (1980) .....	12
<i>White Mountain Apache Tribe v. Bracker</i> , 448 U.S. 136 (1980) .....	14, 17, 21, 22, 23, 29

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Williams v. Lee</i> , 358 U.S. 217 (1959) .....	15, 16
<i>Worcester v. Georgia</i> , 31 U.S. (6 Pet.) 515 (1831) ....	15
Statutes and regulations:	
Buy Indian Act of 1910, § 23, 25 U.S.C. 47 .....	4, 9, 28
Indian Mineral Leasing Act, 25 U.S.C. 396a <i>et seq.</i> ....	21
Indian Self-Determination and Education Assistance Act, 25 U.S.C. 450 <i>et seq.</i> .....	9, 19
§ 3(b), 25 U.S.C. 450a(b) .....	19
§ 7(b), 25 U.S.C. 450e(b) .....	4
§ 102(a)(1), 25 U.S.C. 450f(a)(1) .....	5, 20
§ 106, 25 U.S.C. 450j-1 .....	6
Transportation Equity Act For The 21st Century, Pub. L. No. 105-178, Tit. I, 112 Stat. 107 (1998):	
§ 1101(a)(8), 112 Stat. 112 .....	2
§ 1115(b), 112 Stat. 154-156 .....	3
§ 1115(b)(4), 112 Stat. 154-155 .....	3, 18, 23-24
§ 1115(d), 112 Stat. 156-157 .....	3
§ 1115(d)(2), 112 Stat. 157 .....	2, 5
§ 1115(d)(6), 112 Stat. 157 .....	5
Federal-Aid Highway Act of 1958, 25 U.S.C. 101 <i>et seq.</i> :	
Ch. 1, 23 U.S.C. 101-160 .....	2
23 U.S.C. 101(a) .....	2, 4
23 U.S.C. 103(a) .....	2
23 U.S.C. 120(f) .....	2
23 U.S.C. 140(d) .....	29
Ch. 2, 23 U.S.C. 201 <i>et seq.</i> :	
23 U.S.C. 202 .....	24
23 U.S.C. 202(d) .....	3
23 U.S.C. 202(d)(2) .....	18, 23
23 U.S.C. 202(e) (1988) .....	19
23 U.S.C. 203 .....	19
23 U.S.C. 204 .....	2, 19
23 U.S.C. 204(a) .....	2, 3
23 U.S.C. 204(b) .....	5
23 U.S.C. 204(d)(2)(D) .....	3
23 U.S.C. 204(e) .....	4

VI

Statutes and regulations—Continued:	Page
23 U.S.C. 204(f) .....	3
23 U.S.C. 204(j) .....	4, 5
25 U.S.C. 323 .....	4
25 U.S.C. 324 .....	4
26 U.S.C. 9503 .....	2
Ariz. Rev. Stat. Ann. (West 1991):	
§ 42-1306 .....	7
§ 42-1306(A) .....	9-10
§ 42-1310.16 .....	7
§ 42-1317(A)(1)(h) .....	7
25 C.F.R.:	
Pt. 169 .....	4
Section 169.3 .....	4
Pt. 170:	
Section 170.2(d) .....	3
Section 170.2(f) .....	3
Section 170.3 .....	3
Section 170.4 .....	3
Section 170.4a .....	3, 4, 19
Section 170.5(a) .....	4
Section 170.6 .....	5
Section 170.8(a) .....	4
Pt. 271:	
Section 271.4 (1986) .....	26
Section 271.4(d) (1996) .....	26
Section 271.4(d) (1986) .....	26
Section 271.4(e) (1996) .....	26
Section 271.4(e) (1986) .....	26
Pt. 900 (1997) .....	26
Section 900.3(b)(3) .....	27
Section 900.3(b)(4) .....	5, 20
Section 900.3(b)(5) .....	28
Section 900.3(b)(8) .....	28
Section 900.4(c) .....	28
Section 900.130 .....	25
Section 900.130(b)(1) .....	5, 20
Section 900.130(b)(2) .....	5, 20
Section 900.130(b)(3) .....	5, 20
Section 900.130(c)(1) .....	5, 20

## VII

Regulations—Continued:	Page
Section 900.130(c)(2) .....	5, 20
Section 900.130(c)(3) .....	5, 20
Section 900.130(c)(4) .....	5, 20
Section 900.130(c)(5) .....	5, 20
Section 900.131 .....	6, 20
48 C.F.R.:	
Section 1426.7002(a) .....	29
Section 1426.7005 .....	29
Section 1452.226-70 .....	29
Section 1452.226-71 .....	29
Miscellaneous:	
Arizona Transaction Privilege Tax Ruling 95-11 (Ariz. Dep't of Revenue Apr. 21, 1995), Ariz. St. Tax Rep. (CCH) ¶ 300-192 .....	27, 28
Federal Highway Administration, Department of Transportation & Bureau of Indian Affairs, Department of Interior, <i>Indian Reservation Roads Programs Stewardship Plan</i> (July 1996) .....	3
61 Fed. Reg. (1996):	
p. 49,059 .....	26
pp. 49,059-49,060 .....	26
S. Rep. No. 4, 100th Cong., 1st Sess. (1987) .....	29
